Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables
4,393,293,359

1,038,152,133

139,166,203

45,164
5,570,656,859

Net exposure

4,393,293,359

1,038,152,133

139,166,203

45,164
5,570,656,859

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

 Spot rate at reporting date

  2018  2017

USD  11.9  10.0
EUR  13.7  12.0
GBP  15.3  13.5

30

Road Development Agency

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018

In Zambian Kwacha

19 Financial instruments – fair values and risk management (continued)

(b)   Financial risk management (continued)

(ii)   Market risk (continued)

   Exposure to currency risk (continued)

   Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the USD, GBP and EUR against the Kwacha at 31
December and vice versa would have increased equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

 Equity  Equity  Profit or loss Profit or loss
 100bp  100bp  100bp 100bp

 increase  decrease  increase decrease
31 December 2018
USD (80,860,852)  80,860,852  (80,860,852)  80,860,852
EUR (904,309)  904,309  (904,309)  904,309
GBP (7,434)  7,434  (7,434)  7,434

31 December 2017
USD (103,815,213)  103,815,213  (103,815,213) 103,815,213
EUR (13,916,620)  13,916,620  (13,916,620) 13,916,620
GBP (4,516)  4,516  (4,516) 4,516

Interest rate risk

The Agency is not exposed to interest rate risk on its bank accounts and does not hold any
interest bearing financial instruments.

(iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Agency will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations
associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial
asset. The Agency’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will
have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed
conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Agency’s reputation.

[…]

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables
4,393,293,359

1,038,152,133

139,166,203

45,164
5,570,656,859

Net exposure

4,393,293,359

1,038,152,133

139,166,203

45,164
5,570,656,859

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

 Spot rate at reporting date

  2018  2017

USD  11.9  10.0
EUR  13.7  12.0
GBP  15.3  13.5

30

Road Development Agency

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2018

In Zambian Kwacha

19 Financial instruments – fair values and risk management (continued)

(b)   Financial risk management (continued)

(ii)   Market risk (continued)

   Exposure to currency risk (continued)

   Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the USD, GBP and EUR against the Kwacha at 31
December and vice versa would have increased equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

 Equity  Equity  Profit or loss Profit or loss
 100bp  100bp  100bp 100bp

 increase  decrease  increase decrease
31 December 2018
USD (80,860,852)  80,860,852  (80,860,852)  80,860,852
EUR (904,309)  904,309  (904,309)  904,309
GBP (7,434)  7,434  (7,434)  7,434

31 December 2017
USD (103,815,213)  103,815,213  (103,815,213) 103,815,213
EUR (13,916,620)  13,916,620  (13,916,620) 13,916,620
GBP (4,516)  4,516  (4,516) 4,516

Interest rate risk

The Agency is not exposed to interest rate risk on its bank accounts and does not hold any
interest bearing financial instruments.

(iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Agency will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations
associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial
asset. The Agency’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will
have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed
conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Agency’s reputation.